508788489 09/30/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI521581

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
H&T Rechargeable LLC	09/17/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	H&T Rechargeable Solutions GmbH	
Street Address:	Am Meilenstein 8 - 19	
City:	Marsberg	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	34431	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10873060

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5088981818

Email: annmarie.mahan@iplawboutique.com

Correspondent Name: Kevin S. Lemack

Address Line 1: Nields, Lemack & Frame, LLC

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 898

Address Line 4: Leominster, MASSACHUSETTS 01453

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	534P029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ann Marie Mahan
SIGNATURE:	Ann Marie Mahan
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2024

Total Attachments: 2

source=534P029-Assignment#page1.tiff source=534P029-Assignment#page2.tiff

PATENT 508788489 REEL: 068742 FRAME: 0472

534P029

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **H&T Rechargeable LLC**, of 984 Waterville Street, Waterbury, Connecticut 06710, is the owner, by assignment dated May 4, 2019 and recorded at Reel/Frame 049371/0081 in the US Patent and Trademark Office), of an invention disclosed and claimed in a United States Patent entitled: "**BATTERY CAN FOR A BATTERY**", said United States Patent having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 28, 2019, assigned Serial No. 16/288,332 and issued on December 22, 2020 as United States Patent No. 10,873,060; and

WHEREAS, **H&T Rechargeable Solutions GmbH** of Am Meilenstein 8 – 19, 34431 Marsberg, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in, to and under said United States Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, H&T Rechargeable LLC by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto H&T Rechargeable Solutions GmbH, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and its entire right, title and interest in, to and under said United States Patent, or any parts thereof, or on any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, reissue, reexamination or extensions thereof, together with the right to sue for past infringement and the right to damages for such past infringement, in the United States of America and in the territorial possessions of the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by H&T Rechargeable Solutions GmbH, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by H&T Rechargeable LLC had this assignment not been made.

And **H&T Rechargeable LLC** does hereby agree for itself and for its successors and assigns to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which **H&T Rechargeable Solutions GmbH**, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary in order to secure unto itself, its successors and assigns, the full right, title and interest in and to and the full enjoyment of said invention or any part thereof and any Letters Patent, the same to be done without any further consideration.

1

Docusign Envelope ID: 3BCDD496-B8C2-4203-B9D1-AC246FCB3914

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Nields, Lemack & Frame, LLC of 176 E. Main Street, Suite 5, Westborough, Massachusetts 01581 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, **H&T Rechargeable LLC** hereby sets its hand and affixes its seal this <u>17th day of September</u>, 2024.

17 September 2024 | 21:01 MESZ

—DocuSigned by:

Tobias OH —40DA7626B2B5466

Name: Tobias Ott

Title: Managing Director

19 September 2024 | 11:38 MESZ

DocuSigned by:

Jan Schulze

Name: Jan Schulze

Title: Managing Director

2

PATENT REEL: 068742 FRAME: 0474